Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Caydal, LLC		110/12/2005	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: COLORADO
Jim McCaughey		10/12/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Michael Alfano		10/12/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Martin Christen		10/12/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Mark A. Loewenstein		10/12/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Jim Rauch		10/12/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Kangping K. Loewenstein		10/12/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Dave Sep IRA Gertz		10/12/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Ardell Schelich		10/12/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HyperSpace Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	8375 S. Willow Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Littleton	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80124	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2725661	HYPERPOST
Registration Number:	2701262	HYPERJET
Registration Number:	2411101	CATCH-IT
Serial Number:	75661822	HYPERSPATIAL
Registration Number:	2302711	HYPERSHIP
Registration Number:	2275504	ELSEWARE

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 003175 FRAME: 0500

900034024

Registration Number:	2267556	RCTP
Registration Number:	2213131	HYPERSPACE
Registration Number:	2236895	HYPER SPACE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)981-4750

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (215) 981-4714

Email: wrightp@pepperlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire

Address Line 1: 3000 Two Logan Square

Address Line 2: 18th & Arch Streets

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2799

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CAYDAL-TRADEMARK RELEASE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mindy Ellis Schwartz	
Signature:	/mindyellisschwartz/	
Date:	10/14/2005	

Total Attachments: 6

source=release#page1.tif source=release#page2.tif source=release#page3.tif source=release#page4.tif source=release#page5.tif source=release#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003175 FRAME: 0501

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement is made this 10 day of oct., 2005 by Caydal, LLC, Jim McCaughey, Michael Alfano, Martin Christen, Mark A. Loewenstein, Kangping K. Loewenstein, Jim Rauh, Dave Gertz Sep IRA, and Ardell Schelich (collectively, the "Secured Parties") to and in favor of HyperSpace Communications, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a mailing address at 8375 S. Willow Street, Suite 400, Littleton, Colorado 80124 ("Debtor").

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties agreed to extend certain financial accommodations to Debtor under that certain Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement dated June 7, 2002, as amended by that certain First Amendment to the Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement dated September 23, 2002, (collectively, the "Purchase Agreement") on condition that the Debtor pledge and grant to Secured Parties as collateral for the obligations of the Debtor to Secured Parties, a security interest and lien in and to the intellectual property collateral and applications therefor, including the registrations thereof, the goodwill associated therewith and all other related claims and rights, as more fully described in a certain Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement ("Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Debtor pledged, granted and collaterally assigned to Secured Parties a security interest and lien in and to all rights, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Intellectual Property, and gave notice of such security interest and the existence of such Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement providing therefor, pursuant to the Notice of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 5, 2003 ("Notice");

WHEREAS, Secured Parties recorded the Notice with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office against the patents listed on Schedule A hereto on September 5, 2003, Reel 013943, Frame 0992 and against the trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto on September 5, 2003, Reel 2710, Frame 0940;

WHEREAS, the indebtedness owing under and in connection with the Purchase Agreement has been fully satisfied and discharged, and Secured Parties desire to release and discharge their security interest in the Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, Debtor wishes to record this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Secured Parties hereby release and remit to Debtor any and all of Secured Parties' right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including without limitation the Intellectual Property listed on Schedules A and B hereto.

1

PHLEGAL: #1807238 v2 (120H202!.DOC)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, Secured Parties duly execute this release as of the day and year first above written.

CAYDAL, LLC

By: South Do

Name: Kevin P. Daly Title: Managing Member

JIM MCCAUGHEY
MICHAEL ALFANO
MARTIN CHRISTEN
MARK A. LOEWENSTEIN
KANGPING K. LOEWENSTEIN
JIM RAUH
DAVE GERTZ SEP IRA, a/k/a DAVE SEP IRA GERTZ
ARDELL SCHELICH

By: McKim & Company, LLC, Attorney-in-Fact

By:

Name: Robert Taggart

Title:

STATE OF

: S.S.

COUNTY OF

On this 12 day of October, 2005 before me, a Notary Public for the said County and State, personally appeared Kevin P. Daly, known to me, and who, being first by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the Member, Manager of Caydal, LLC and that he executed said instrument on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 10/09/2007

(Notarial Seal)

JAMES A. TITUS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires 10/09/2007

p.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, Secured Parties duly execute this release as of the day and year first above written.

CAYDAL, LLC

By: _____

Name: Kevin P. Daly Title: Managing Member

JIM MCCAUGHEY
MICHAEL ALFANO
MARTIN CHRISTEN
MARK A. LOEWENSTEIN
KANGPING K. LOEWENSTEIN
JIM RAUH

DAVE GERTZ SEP IRA, a/k/a DAVE SEP IRA GERTZ

ARDELL SCHELICH

By: McKing & Company, LAC, Attorney-in-Fact

Name: Robert Tagge Title: DIRECTOR

2

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
Methods and Apparatus for Secure	6,442,571	8/27/02
Electronic, Certified, Restricted		
Delivery Mail Systems	THE PARTY OF THE P	
File Transfer System Using	6,219,669	4/17/01
Dynamically Assigned Ports		

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HYPERPOST	2,725,661	6/10/03
HYPERJET	2,701,262	3/25/03
CATCH-IT	2,411,101	12/5/00
HYPERSPATIAL	75/661,822	3/17/99
HYPERSHIP	2,302,711	12/21/99
ELSEWARE	2,275,504	9/7/99
RCTP	2,267,556	8/3/99
HYPERSPACE	2,213,131	12/22/98
HYPER SPACE	2,236,895	4/6/99

Schedule B-1

PHLEGAL: #1807238 v2 (12QH2021.DOC)

RECORDED: 10/14/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003175 FRAME: 0507